PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5535629

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| DAVID REED HELTON | 12/09/2010 |
| JAMES LUCOT | 12/06/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EPIOMED THERAPEUTICS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 26072 MERIT CIRCLE, SUITE 102 |
| City: | LAGUNA HILLS |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92653 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16269529 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)453-9824

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (714)453-9824

Email: docketing@lozaip.com
Correspondent Name: LOZA & LOZA LLP

Address Line 1: 305 NORTH SECOND AVE., #127
Address Line 4: UPLAND, CALIFORNIA 91786-6064

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | REPT-1001CON2 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL FEDRICK |
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael Fedrick/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/22/2019 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment 1#page1.tif source=Assignment 1#page2.tif source=Assignment 1#page3.tif

PATENT 505488825 REEL: 049255 FRAME: 0160

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, We:

Seal

- (1) David Reed **HELTON** of Dana Point California; and
- (2) James LUCOT of Beavercreek Ohio

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

EMESIS TREATMENT

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on OCTOBER 15, 2010, Application Number PCT/US10/52961, and

Whereas, EPIOMED THERAPEUTICS, INC. of LAGUNA HILLS CALIFORNIA here referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is: 26072 Merit Circle, Suite 102 Laguna Hills, California 92653 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

| Executed this day of December, 2010 at | | , California. |
|--|----------|---------------|
| | | |
| Name (print): | | |
| State of Carreton (| | |
| County of ORNOR | | |
| Before me personally appeared said DAVID TERRO HELTON and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 9th 2010. | day of D | ecember, |
| | | |

PATENT REEL: 049255 FRAME: 0161

California All-Purpose Acknowledgment

| Stat | e of California | | | |
|----------------|------------------------------|---|---|---------------|
| Cou | nty of California | | | |
| | | | | |
| On . | 12/09/10 | _before me, V Sewell | , notary public, | personally |
| app | eared ***David Reed | Helton*** | | , who |
| | | | to be the person(s) whose name(s) | ®/afe |
| | | | ged to me that he/she/they/executed | |
| in/fri | s/he//thei/ authorized | capacity(ies), and that by | his/he//thei/signature(s) on the ins | trument |
| | | | e person(s) acted, executed the inst | |
| | po. 00 | | , | |
| Lce | rtify under PENALTY (| OF PERJURY under the t | aws of the State of California that th | ie |
| | going paragraph is tru | | | |
| 1010 | going paragraph to tra | o ana oomoot. | | |
| \ //I T | NESS my hand and o | fficial seal | | |
| * * 1 1 | / / | molar odal. | | |
| Siar | nature <u>S</u> | | (Seal) | |
| Oigi | lature | <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u> | (Codi) | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | ممو | ******** | | |
| | 12 | V. SEWELL Commission # 183 | 14279 | |
| | NNA | Notary Public - Cali Orange County | | |
| | | My Comm. Expires Jan | 31, 2013 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | Option | nal | |
| Thou | ugh the information below is | • | ve valuable to persons relying on the docum | ent and could |
| ,,,,, | | | ent of this form to another document. | |
| Des | cription of Attached De | ocument | | |
| | | | | |
| Title | or Type of Document | : Assignment Of Pate | nt Application | |
| Doc | ument Date: | | # of Pages: | |
| Sinr | iensi Other Inan Nan | JEO ADOVE: NODE | | |

PATENT REEL: 049255 FRAME: 0162

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, We:

RECORDED: 05/22/2019

- (1) David Reed **HELTON** of Dana Point California; and
- (2) James LUCOT of Beavercreek Ohio

hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

EMESIS TREATMENT

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on OCTOBER 15, 2010, Application Number PCT/US10/52961, and

Whereas, EPIOMED THERAPEUTICS, INC. of LAGUNA HILLS CALIFORNIA here referred to "assignee" whose mailing address is: 26072 Merit Circle, Suite 102 Laguna Hills, California 92653 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

| Executed this 4th day of December, 2010 at Greene Courty, California. |
|---|
| James 3. Lucot Jam Bhuet |
| Name (print): |
| State of Okro |
| County of Greene |
| Before me personally appeared said <u>James B. Lucot</u> and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>Lucot</u> day of December, 2010. |
| Seal Helen K Dean Helen K Dean - Notary Public |
| COMMISSION |
| EXPIRES |
| 09 18 - 2018 |

PATENT REEL: 049255 FRAME: 0163